
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 5th July, 2010 
 
Traffic Regulation Orders start at 
2:00 PM 
Executive Business starts no 
earlier than 5:00 PM 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Samuels (Leader) 

Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Local Services 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Walker, Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Children and Youth Services 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)  
Joy Wilmot-Palmer 
Tel. 023 8083 4428 
Email: joy.wilmot-palmer@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or fr
[...]
OMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

9 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

10 CORPORATE PLAN 2010-13    
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) outlining the progress made to 
date in the development of the 2010/11 Corporate Plan, attached.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendices 1 and 2 to item no 12. 
 
Confidential appendices 1 and 2 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 7A 
(obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  
 

12 HIGHWAYS SERVICE PARTNERSHIP:  APPROVAL TO AWARD CONTRACT  
 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Parking setting out the final terms of the 
proposed Highways Service Partnership, attached. 
 
NOTE:   

(i) This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 

(ii) There is a confidential appendix attached to this item  
 
 
 
 
 



 

13 RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DISTRICT CENTRES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development in association with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for a response to 
the recommendations contained within the Economic Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel’s 
report on District Centres, attached.   
 

14 RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking approval for a 
proposed response to the 9 recommendations contained within the original report 
from the Chair of the Safer Communities Scrutiny Panel, attached.  
 

15 WOOLSTON AND ST ANNE'S CONSERVATION AREAS APPRAISAL    
 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Sustainability seeking approval in respect of the 
revised Conservation Area boundaries, attached.  
 

16 SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking 
approval for the Council’s Sustainable Procurement Policy, attached.  
 

17 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning, detailing 
changes to existing Revenue and Capital budgets, attached  
 

18 REDUCTION IN SIZE OF PLOT FOR DISPOSAL AT HAREFIELD PRIMARY 
SCHOOL    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning seeking 
approval for matters relating to the disposal of land at Harefield Primary, attached. 
 
NOTE:   

(iii) This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 

 
(iv) To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 

Access to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration 
of the confidential appendices 1 and 2 to item no 18. 
 
Confidential appendices 1 and 2 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 
7A (obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. 

 
  
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

19 SCHOOLS' DEFICIT BUDGETS 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Head of School Standards seeking approval to set deficit budgets in 
some schools within the City, attached.  
 
Fr
[...]
ader of the Council, 
to amend the Plan as necessary to ensure that it reflects member feedback and aligns 
with the Council’s approved 2010/11 operating budget as well as any new significant 
national, regional or local developments which will impact on the Council’s activities.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the comments received from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee as set out in the consultation section of 
the report.  

 (ii) To endorse the draft 2010/11 Corporate Plan and refer it to Full 
Council for approval as part of the council’s overall Policy 
Framework 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to amend the draft plan as 
necessary to ensure that it reflects member feedback and aligns 
with any new budgetary or policy developments which will have a 
significant impact on the council’s activities in 2010/11.  



 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with Section 4 of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules as a Policy Framework document the Corporate Plan must 
be formally considered by the Executive prior to its submission to Full Council 
for approval. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The draft Corporate Plan reflects the Council’s six approved priorities and the 
2010/11 budget approved by Full Council in February, which were both 
formulated following extensive consultation with local residents and 
stakeholders. The plan also incorporates key service improvements contained 
within directorate and divisional Business Plans, which have been developed 
in conjunction with staff.  

3. On the 17th June a draft of the 2010/11 Corporate Plan was considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. The linkages between the 
draft Corporate Plan and the Government’s emerging policy and budget 
priorities were explored at the meeting. A number of issues were raised by 
scrutiny members concerning the number of residents participating 
[...]
itution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the appendices contain 
confidential and commercially sensitive information supplied by the bidder. This 
information has been supplied during the course of a strictly regulated procurement 
process which included provision for transparency and openness where appropriate. It 
would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial environment and 
obtain best value in procurement negotiations and would prejudice the Council’s 
commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would not 
honour any obligation of confidentiality. 

SUMMARY 

Based on an updated business case, Cabinet on15/02/10 delegated authority to the 
Executive Director for Environment in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and 
Executive Director for Resources and following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for 
Environment and Transport to close dialogue, call for Final Tenders and appoint a 
preferred bidder, within set parameters, for the Highways Service Partnership 
Contract. A company within the Balfour Beatty Group was appointed in 27th May 
2010.  
This report sets out the agreed final terms of the proposed Contract and requests 
authority to enter into Contract with a company within the Balfour Beatty Group. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Having complied with the requirements of Paragraph 15 – General Exception 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules: 

 (i) To enter into a contract for a period of 10 years plus period of flexible 
extendibility with a company within the Balfour Beatty Group to 
deliver the Council’s highways services.    

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council, following 
consultation with the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Executive Director of Resources to finalise and enter into all 
necessary or ancillary contractual arrangements and documentation 
with a company within the Balfour Beatty Group, subject to the 
para
[...]
h 2010.  This report sets 
out Cabinet’s response to the 19 recommendations contained within the report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Approve the response to the 19 recommendations as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) That the role of co-ordinating actions of various relevant departments within the 
Council, to improve the economic climate of the District Centres, be delegated 
to the Head of City Development and Economy after consultation with local 
interest such as traders’ associations and residents’ associations. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Development and Economy to 
negotiate and look to other departments for supporting resources with regard to 
the prioritising and monitoring of district centre improvements. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The current actions by Economic Development and their help with the District 
Centres and work with the Traders’ Associations is in line with the aims and 
objectives of the 19 recommendations and demonstrates the ability to deliver 
and or co-ordinate many of the recommendations. 

CONSULTATION  

2. The following departments have been asked their views and these are recorded 
in Appendix 1 

a) Economic Development  & Regeneration 

b) Planning and Sustainability  

c) Highways and Parking  

d) Property Services 

3. Local consultation has and will continue, with the Shirley, Bitterne and Woolston 
Traders’ Associations and their views are reflected in Appendix 1. 

 



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Do nothing – meets neither the aspiration of the City Council nor aids the 
economic climate within the district centres. 

5. Create specific District Centre Manager/s role was rejected due to current 
financial pressures. 

DETAIL  

6. The 19 recommendations of the Economic Well-Being Scrutiny Panel have 
been responded to in detail in Appendix 1 where comment is made on the 
action taken. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

7. None. 

Revenue 

8. Some incre
[...]
mber 

2010 
 
 
 
 
 

By Dec 
2010 



 

 10 of 10 

RECOMMENDED 
ACTIONS  

Accepted 
or 
rejected 

Current Activity Proposed future action Lead 
agency/ 
partnership 
or officer 

Target 
date for 
completion 

 
Recommendation 9:   If 
the Government publishes 
a consultation paper on the 
setting up of a DV 
Perpetrators Register, the 
scrutiny panel which will be 
responsible for scrutinising 
Crime & Disorder matters 
is to be a statutory 
consultee. 

 
Accepted 

 
The new coalition government are 
currently deciding a way forward 
regarding the violence against 
women agenda.  

 
If a national consultation takes place 
SDVF will coordinate the response 
and involve relevant parties. 
 

 
SDVF & SCP  

 
Await 
national 
guidance  

 
 



 ITEM NO: 15  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: WOOLSTON AND ST ANNE'S CONSERVATION 
AREAS APPRAISAL 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 JULY 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABILITY 

AUTHOR: Name:  Kevin White Tel: 023 8083 3192 

 E-mail: kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out recommendations for boundary changes to the five Conservation 
Areas in Woolston. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider the representations received in relation to the proposed 
changes to the Woolston Conservation Area. 

 (ii) To approve the ‘Woolston – Southampton Conservation Areas 
Appraisal’ (document in Members Rooms) setting out the changes to 
the Woolston and St. Anne’s road Conservation areas (five in all) for 
development control purposes for all proposals within the 
conservation areas received after 01 August 2010. 

 (iii)  To approve the maps setting out the boundary changes to the 
conservation areas at Appendix 2. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning & Sustainability 
following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to make such 
amendments as may be necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations of Cabinet or as otherwise con
[...]
LICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 JULY 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
RESOURCES AND WORKFORCE PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Frances Martin Tel: 023 8083 4693 

 E-mail: frances.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.   

SUMMARY 

This report seeks approval to adopt a Sustainable Procurement Policy to enable the 
Council to have a more robust approach to the sustainable procurement of goods and 
services.  The Policy (Appendix 1) outlines how the Council will meet its needs for 
goods, services, works and utilities in a way that achieves value for money and 
ensures benefits to the economy and society whilst minimizing damage to the 
environment. A Resource Plan (Appendix 2) shows how specific targets in the policy 
will be achieved. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having had regard to s.2 Local Government Act 2000 and the provisions of the 
Community Strategy: 

 (i) To approve the Sustainable Procurement Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 1, as a framework within which to take forward future 
procurement activities across the Council. 

 (ii) To endorse the Sustainable Procurement Resource Plan (attached 
as Appendix 2) to achieve Level 2 of the UK Flexible Framework by 
April 2011, following a review, progress to Level 3 by April 2012 
should there be no net financial implication.  

 (iii) To approve the Employment and Skills Statement, as set out in 
Appendix 4, to communicate to Council suppliers how they can 
provide additional skills and learning benefits for the community 
through their contracts. 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Policy and Performance 
(Environment) to make any minor changes to the policy and 
Resource plan following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide a clear policy direction on sustainable procurement across the 
Council and enable us to be in a good position to influence partners and the 
[...]
ed over the next three years, assuming a £3.75M 
per annum reduction in Government grant in each year.   

The full extent of the cuts in grant will not be known until the Comprehensive 
Spending Review has been announced and even then we may have to wait until the 
provisional grant settlement in late November / early December before we know the 
full impact on the City’s finances. The Council is now taking an approach which 
challenges every aspect of service delivery in order to ensure that the services 
provided and the performance levels are at an appropriate level commensurate with 
the Council stated priorities of:- 



 2

 

1. Providing good value, high quality services 

2. Getting the city working 

3. Investing in education and training 

4. Keeping people safe 

5. Keeping the city clean and green 

6. Looking after people 

This report sets out the first set of proposed variations to the Budget for 2010/11 in 
response to the in year cuts in Government grant and to prepare for the difficult 
budget setting process for 2011/12 and beyond.  Further proposals may be brought 
forward to Cabinet and Council if appropriate throughout the course of the year in 
order to continue to effect change at the earliest opportunity and ensure timely 
delivery in keeping with the principles of sound financial management. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  Cabinet recommends Full Council to: 

 (i) Note the key issues outlined in Appendix 1 arising from the Budget 
on 22nd June that will have an impact on Local Government. 

 (ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for the next three 
years contained in Appendix 2 

 (iii) Note the cuts in Government grant for 2010/11 detailed in Appendix 
3. 

 (iv) Approve the reductions in budget for 2010/11 in Appendix 4 in 
response to the cut in Government grant. 

 (v) Note the actions that are being taken to manage the in year cuts in 
grant outlined in paragraphs 21 to 25. 

 (vi) Approve an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to 
£1M in 2010/11 if required during the year. 

 (vii) Approve the efficiencies, income generation proposals and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5, subject to recommendation (viii). 

 (viii) Note that prior to a final decision being made regarding grant 
reductions and new income generation referred to in Appendix 5, 
formal consultation with affected people and organisations be 
commenced as soon as possible and to note that the implementation 
of these savings is subject to the outcome of consultation with 
affected parties. 

 (ix) Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources following 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Workforce Planning to make any further 
changes to budgets during 2010/11 in response to the cuts in 
Government grants, subject to these being reported to Council at a 
later date. 

 



 3

  That Full Council: 

 (i) Notes the key issues outlined in Appendix 1 arising from the Budget 
on 22nd June that will have an impact on Local Government. 

 (ii) Notes the high level forecast for the General Fund for the next three 
years contained in Appendix 2 

 (iii) Notes the cuts in Government grant for 2010/11 detailed in Appendix 
3. 

 (iv) Approves the reductions in budget for 2010/11 in Appendix 4 in 
response to the cut in Government grant. 

 (v) Notes the actions that are being taken to manage the in year cuts in 
grant outlined in paragraphs 21 to 25. 

 (vi) Approves an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to 
£1M in 2010/11 if required during the year. 

 (vii) Approves the efficiencies, income generation proposals and service 
reductions as set out in Appendix 5, subject to recommendation (viii). 

 (viii) Notes that prior to a final decision being made regarding grant 
reductions and new income generation referred to in Appendix 5, 
formal consultation with affected people and organisations be 
commenced as soon as possible and 
[...]
e funding of 
the Harefield Primary rebuild project. 

 (ii) To delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and the Cabinet Member for Resources, authority to 
determine the size of the plot ultimately declared surplus to 
educational requirement at Harefield Primary School. 

 

 

 



 2

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
and Learning, following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, 
to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals set out in 
this report.  Including but not limited to the entering into and varying 
of contracts; submission of planning applications; and all other 
matters ancillary to, conducive to, or calculated to facilitate the 
completion of the Harefield Primary School project. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the Public.  The 
matter requires a decision because the demolition of the old Harefield Junior 
School is due to commence in August and an opportunity has arisen to retain 
the old school hall for remodelling as additional classrooms which could be 
required to satisfy some of the demand for additional primary places currently 
being assessed within the Primary Review. To delay the decision would not 
allow sufficient time for the necessary arrangements to be made to keep open 
the option to retain the hall.  

CONSULTATION 

2. The Children’s Services &Learning Capital Board have considered this 
matter. 

3. The Head Teacher of Harefield Primary School has been consulted on the 
proposals and is supportive. 

4. The main contracto

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 9 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 5 JULY 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Samuels -      Leader  

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Smith - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

 
Apologies: Councillors White and Walker 

 
 

9. APOLOGIES  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Walker and White.  
 

10. PROPOSALS TO EXTEND THE COXFORD AREA RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME 
IN WARREN CRESCENT, WARREN AVENUE, CHESTNUT ROAD, SYCAMORE 
ROAD, HOLLAND PLACE, STOKES ROAD AND BRACKEN LANE. (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3528) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services 
concerning objections received during public consultations on proposals to extend the 
Coxford Area Residents' Parking Scheme in Warren Crescent, Warren Avenue, 
Chestnut Road, Sycamore Road, Holland Place, Stokes Road and Bracken Lane. the 
decision maker made the following decision:- 
 

(i) That the Cabinet consider and determine the objection to the proposals to 
extend permit parking in the vicinity of Warren Crescent; 

(ii) That if the Cabinet supports the proposals they are approved as revised 
 

11. PROPOSED REVERSAL OF ONE-WAY SYSTEM, LYON STREET (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3524) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services 
concerning objections received during public consultations on proposals for the reversal 
Of One-Way System, Lyon Street, the decision maker made the following decision:- 
 

(i) That the Cabinet consider and determine this objection to the reversal of the 
one-way system in Lyon Street 

 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

12. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive Decision Making held on 7th June and 21st June 2010 were 
received and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

13. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Letts  - Partnership for Urban South Hampshire – Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
Councillor Marsh-Jenks – Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
 

14. CORPORATE PLAN 2010-13  

 

On consideration of the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the comments received from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee as set out in the consultation section of the report. 

 
(ii) To endorse the draft 2010/11 Corporate Plan and refer it to Full Council for 

approval as part of the Council’s overall Policy Framework 
 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to amend the draft plan as necessary to ensure that it 
reflects member feedback and aligns with any new budgetary or policy 
developments which will have a significant impact on the Council’s activities 
in 2010/11. 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendices 1 and 2 
to item no 12. 
 
Confidential appendices 1 and 2 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 7A 
(obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

16. HIGHWAYS SERVICE PARTNERSHIP:  APPROVAL TO AWARD CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3933) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having complied with the requirements of Paragraph 15 – General Exception of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules: Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To enter into a contract for a period of 10 years plus period of flexible 
extendibility with a company within the Balfour Beatty Group to deliver the 
Council’s highways services. 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council, following consultation 

with the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods and Executive Director of 
Resources to finalise and enter into all necessary or ancillary contractual 
arrangements and documentation with a company within the Balfour Beatty 
Group, subject to the parameters set out within the report, and specifically in 
confidential Appendix 1. 

 
(iii) To authorise the Executive Director of Resources and / or  the Solicitor to the 

Council to take any further action necessary to give effect to the decisions of 
the Executive in relation to this matter. 

 
17. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DISTRICT CENTRES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3390 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) Approve the response to the 19 recommendations as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
(ii) That the role of co-ordinating actions of various relevant departments within 

the Council, to improve the economic climate of the District Centres, be 
delegated to the Head of City Development and Economy after consultation 
with local interest such as traders’ associations and residents’ associations. 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Development and Economy to 

negotiate and look to other departments for supporting resources with regard 
to the prioritising and monitoring of district centre improvements. 

 
18. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  10/11 3527) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the Cabinet’s responses as set out in Appendix 1. 
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

 
19. WOOLSTON AND ST ANNE'S CONSERVATION AREAS APPRAISAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 3542) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To consider the representations received in relation to the proposed changes 

to the Woolston Conservation Area. 
 
(ii) To approve the ‘Woolston – Southampton Conservation Areas Appraisal’ 

(document in Members Rooms) setting out the changes to the Woolston and 
St. Anne’s Road Conservation areas (five in all) for development control 
purposes for all proposals within the conservation areas received after 01 
August 2010. 

 
(iii) To approve the maps setting out the boundary changes to the conservation 

areas at Appendix 2. 
 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning & Sustainability following 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to make such amendments as 
may be necessary to give effect to the recommendations of Cabinet or as 
otherwise considered appropriate and to finalise the draft of the ‘Woolston – 
Southampton Conservation Areas Appraisal’ for publication. 

 
(v) To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council to give notice of the 

revised conservation area prior to implementation. 
 

20. SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  10/11 3586) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Members for Environment and Transport 
and Resources and Workforce Planning and having had regard to s.2 Local 
Government Act 2000 and the provisions of the Community Strategy: Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Sustainable Procurement Policy, as set out in Appendix 1, as 
a framework within which to take forward future procurement activities across 
the Council. 

 
(ii) To endorse the Sustainable Procurement Resource Plan (attached as 

Appendix 2) to achieve Level 2 of the UK Flexible Framework by April 2011, 
following a review, progress to Level 3 by April 2012 should there be no net 
financial implication. 

 
(iii) To approve the Employment and Skills Statement, as set out in Appendix 4, 

to communicate to Council suppliers how they can provide additional skills 
and learning benefits for the community through their contracts. 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

 
(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Policy and Performance (Environment) 

to make any minor changes to the policy and Resource plan following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport. 

 
21. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 1676) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning Cabinet agreed to recommend the following to Full Council: 
 

(i) Note the key issues outlined in Appendix 1 arising from the Budget on 22nd 
June that will have an impact on Local Government. 

 
(ii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for the next three years 

contained in Appendix 2. 
 

(iii) Note the cuts in Government grant for 2010/11 detailed in Appendix 3. 
 

(iv) Approve the reductions in budget for 2010/11 in Appendix 4 in response to 
the cut in Government grant. 

 
(v) Note the actions that are being taken to manage the in year cuts in grant 

outlined in paragraphs 21 to 25. 
 

(vi) Approve an additional draw from General Fund Balances of up to £1M in 
2010/11 if required during the year. 

 
(vii) Approve the efficiencies, income generation proposals and service reductions 

as set out in Appendix 5, subject to recommendation (viii). 
 

(viii) Note that prior to a final decision being made regarding grant reductions and 
new income generation referred to in Appendix 5, formal consultation with 
affected people and organisations be commenced as soon as possible and to 
note that the implementation of these savings is subject to the outcome of 
consultation with affected parties. 

 
(ix) Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources following 

consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Workforce Planning to make any further changes to budgets 
during 2010/11 in response to the cuts in Government grants, subject to 
these being reported to Council at a later date. 

 
22. REDUCTION IN SIZE OF PLOT FOR DISPOSAL AT HAREFIELD PRIMARY SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  10/11 3989) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning and having complied with the requirements of Paragraph 15 – General 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

Exception of the Access to Information Procedure Rules Cabinet agreed the 
following:: 
 
(i) To approve a reduction in the size of the plot of land for disposal at Harefield 

Primary School previously approved by Cabinet on 17th March 2008; and to 
note the likely consequential reduction in the realisable capital receipt and the 
knock on impact to the funding of the Harefield Primary rebuild project. 

 
(ii) To delegate to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and Learning in 

consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, authority to determine the size of the plot ultimately declared 
surplus to educational requirement at Harefield Primary School. 

 
(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 

Learning, following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals set out in this report.  
Including but not limited to the entering into and varying of contracts; 
submission of planning applications; and all other matters ancillary to, 
conducive to, or calculated to facilitate the completion of the Harefield 
Primary School project. 

 
NOTE: in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices 1 and 2 to item no 18. 
 
Confidential appendices 1 and 2 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 7A 
(obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. 
 

23. SCHOOLS' DEFICIT BUDGETS 2010/11  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3525) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Standards (Children’s Services and Learning) the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the deficit budgets for the following schools for 2010/11 be approved: 

 

Sinclair Primary and Nursery School  £15,000 

Holy Family Catholic Primary School  £11,000 

Chamberlayne College of the Arts  £65,000 

Upper Shirley High School £96,000 

St George Catholic VA College  £90,000 

Vermont School £72,000 

Total Requested  £349,000 



 

 

- 15 - 
 

 
 

 


